

No. 23-15179

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARTIN WALSH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Major Questions Doctrine Applies Only in “Extraordinary” Cases, Where an Agency Claims Breathtaking New Power that Congress Likely Did Not Intend to Give It	4
II. The Minimum Wage Standard for Federal Contractors Is Far from “Extraordinary”	13
A. Economic and Political Significance	15
B. Adherence to Congressional Intent	16
III. Extending the Major Questions Doctrine to Cases Like This Would Undermine Traditional Statutory Interpretation and Constitutional Principles	22
A. Textualism.....	22
B. Original Meaning	24
C. Separation of Powers	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9, 20
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	9, 20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Margareta</i> , 16 F. Cas. 719 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8, 14
<i>Mayes v. Biden.</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	6, 16, 19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	29
<i>Pension Benefit Gaur. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	21
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	21
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	22
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	23
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021).....	21

STATUTES

Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109	27
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 122	26
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	26
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138	26
5 U.S.C. § 801.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 804.....	30
40 U.S.C. § 101.....	19
40 U.S.C. § 121.....	19, 20

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 8802, 6 Fed. Reg. 3109 (June 27, 1941).....	17
Exec. Order No. 9346, 8 Fed. Reg. 7183 (May 29, 1943).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Exec. Order No. 12092, 43 Fed. Reg. 51375 (Nov. 3, 1978)	18
Exec. Order No. 12989, 61 Fed. Reg. 6091 (Feb. 5, 1996)	18
Exec. Order No. 13201, 66 Fed. Reg. 11221 (Feb. 22, 2001)	18
Exec. Order No. 13465, 73 Fed. Reg. 33285 (June 11, 2008).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13496, 74 Fed. Reg. 6107 (Feb. 4, 2009)	18
Exec. Order No. 13706, 80 Fed. Reg. 54697 (Sept. 10, 2015).....	18
Exec. Order No. 14026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22835 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	19
Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 67126 (Nov. 24, 2021)	16

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 243 (2021)	26
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 Ga. L. Rev. 81 (2021).....	26
Lisa Heinzerling, <i>Nondelegation on Steroids</i> , 29 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 379 (2021).....	29
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) (book review)	28
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2097 (2004).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021)	26
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021).....	27
Nathan Richardson, <i>Antideference: COVID, Climate, and the Rise of the Major Questions Canon</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. Online 174 (2022).....	28
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997).....	23, 30
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022).....	28, 29
Chad Squitieri, <i>Major Problems with Major Questions</i> , Law & Liberty (Sept. 6, 2022).....	30
